
 

Contact:   Josie Lloyd  
Tel:   01270 686466 
E-Mail:          josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10th January, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022. 
 

4.   Update from Shadow Committee (Verbal)   
 
To receive a verbal update on the Corporate Parenting Shadow Committee. 
 

5.   Corporate Parenting Committee Name Change  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To receive the report recommending a name change for the Corporate Parenting 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   Adoption Counts -  Adoption Service Annual Report and Adoption Panel 
Chairs Six-monthly Report  (Pages 11 - 52) 
 
To receive the Adoption Service annual report and the Adoption Panel six-monthly 
report. 
 

7.   Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2021-22  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 
To receive the Independent Reviewing Officer’s annual report for 2021-22. 
 

8.   Corporate Parenting Q2 Scorecard 2022/23  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
To consider the performance for Corporate Parenting for quarter 2 of 2022-23. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, M Asquith, R Bailey, J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, S Holland, D Jefferay and J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Handley, 
S Holland, D Jefferay and M Beanland 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Jenny Foulkes, Children’s Society 
Annie Britton, Lead Participation Worker - Youth Support Service  
Angela Murney, Participation Worker – Youth Support Service 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Callum and Crystal on behalf of My Voice (Shadow Committee) 

 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Abel and Councillor Saunders. Councillor 
Beanland attended as a substitute.  
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was requested that the minutes of the previous meeting be amended to include 
Councillor Handley’s apologies and to correct a typographical error under the Care 
Leavers Service Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the above amendments.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

51 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL)  
 
Callum and Crystal, on behalf of the shadow committee My Voice, attended the 
meeting as part of a committee takeover for Children’s Rights Month to speak on 
issues that were important to care experienced young people. These included: 
 

 Having consistent support in place 

 Having a safe and secure home to live in and ensuring communication 
throughout any moves  

 Continuing to have their voices heard and have the opportunity to work with 
officers and elected members 

 
The Chair advised that the Shadow Committee meet monthly and members of the 
Corporate Parenting Committee were welcome to attend.  
 

52 CARE LEAVER SURVEY AND CARED FOR CHILDREN SURVEY REPORT  
 
The committee received the report which shared recommendations and actions from 
cared for children and care leavers following surveys and focus groups from October 
2021 to September 2022. 
 
Communication was a key concern and was largely down to staff shortages. Improving 
communication was to be prioritised. The mobile application was continuing to be 
explored although there was a significant cost attached to app development. Cheshire 
East had approached neighbouring Manchester authorities to enquire about being part 
of an app that they had developed. 
 
It was noted that the action plan was a working document to be updated as feedback 
was received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

53 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on how the Children’s 
Society has delivered the Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East over the 
year, as well as an overview of the work undertaken from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL 

54 VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN HEAD TEACHER'S ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the report which gave an overview of the operation and 
impact of the virtual school during 2021-22. 
 
The report included details of the universities being attended by cared for young 
people and which courses they were studying. A request was made for future reports 
to include a similar breakdown for apprenticeships.  
 
A further request was made for future reports to include data on the progress and 
performance of cared for young people at university which could provide an 
opportunity to celebrate their achievements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

55 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD QUARTER 1  
 
The committee received the Corporate Parenting scorecard for quarter 1 of 2022 – 
2023.  
 
A request was made for the scorecard to include percentages or RAG rating going 
forward. It was agreed that officers would look at bringing the Corporate Parenting 
scorecard in line with the format of the Children and Families scorecard which would 
provide this and ensure consistency. 
 
The committee thanked the young people who had attended the meeting. A 
suggestion was made to ask members of the shadow committee how often they would 
like to attend and what time they would want the meetings to take place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 12:00 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 January 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee Name Change 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock – Executive Director Children’s 
Services 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend a name change for the 

Corporate Parenting Committee. This change of name is proposed to reflect 

the wishes of cared for children and care leavers who have asked for 

professionals to simplify the language that is used when working with them 

or making decisions about them. 

 

1.2. By listening to the wishes and feelings of our care leavers we will ensure 

that Cheshire East is “a great place to be young”. It is also a great 

opportunity for Cheshire East Council to be “an open and enabling 

organisation” and for decision makers to demonstrate their commitment to 

listen, learn and respond to our young people by having a “two-way 

conversation” as stated in the council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

1.3. By supporting cared for children and care leavers to share their views freely 

and be taken seriously, Cheshire East Council and partners uphold their 

responsibility of being duty bearers of children’s rights.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 From October to November 2022 the Participation Team worked with cared 

for children and care leavers to explore the option to change the name of 

Corporate Parenting Committee. The report summarises the feedback and 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

recommendations from cared for children and care leavers. Feedback was 

captured during an activity day and at the My VOICE (Voices of in Care 

Experience) group. By giving our cared for children and care leavers the 

opportunity to shape Corporate Parenting Committee, it means that we uphold 

the Corporate Parenting Principles e.g. to encourage children and young 

people to express their views, wishes and feelings. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Cared for children and care leavers have asked that Corporate Parenting 

Committee change their name to:  

- Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee 

Once Committee members have agreed on the name change the 

Participation Team will communicate the decision back to cared for children 

and care leavers in a format that is accessible.   

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Professionals use a lot of jargon, and there is lots of terminology that 

children and young people don’t understand. Children and young people 

have told us that they don’t understand the term Corporate Parenting and 

that it sounds clinical. After discussions with cared for children and care 

leavers it was decided to change the name of the strategy to “Cared for 

Children and Care Leaver Strategy”. Now that the Cared for Children and 

Care Leaver Strategy has changed its name, it opens the door for 

Corporate Parenting Committee to adapt the same language throughout the 

governance structure to ensure continuity. 

4.2. Simplifying the language we use when communicating with cared for 

children and care leavers will ensure that services and support are inclusive 

and accessible.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.  

Option Impact Risk 

Change name of 
Corporate Parenting 
Operational Group 

Consistent language 
with the strategy 

None, however, it 
could take some time 
for the language to 
change amongst 
professionals  

 

6. Background 

6.1. Ref 1.4 in the Cared for Children and Care Leaver Strategy states: 

“Continue to work with cared for children and care leavers to change the 

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

language we use” and ref 1.9 states: “We will change the name of our 

Corporate Parenting Committee to reflect children and young people’s 

wishes regarding the language we use”. By changing the name of the 

committee, we will do what we said we would do to support and listen to our 

cared for children and care leavers. This also links to Pledge 6 of the 

strategy which states: “We will work TOGETHER with Children and Young 

People”. 

7. Consultation and Engagement 

7.1. In October and November 2022 around 15 cared for children and care 

leavers worked with the Participation Team to discuss different options for 

changing the name of Corporate Parenting Committee.  

7.2. Legal 

7.2.1. No implications 

7.3. Finance 

7.3.1. No implications 

7.4. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

7.4.1. The committee has oversight of support and services for cared for 

children and care leavers, the name change of the committee 

implications. Changing the name of the committee will reflect the focus 

on simplifying the language in the strategy. It holds Cheshire East 

Council and partners accountable for their actions and responsibilities for 

cared for children and care leavers and has measurable outcomes.  

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Annie Britton Lead Participation Worker 
Annie.britton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
07890321844 

Appendices:  

Background Papers: Cared for Children and Care Leaver Strategy 2022-26 

  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 January 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Adoption Counts- Adoption Service Annual Report and 
Adoption Panel Chairs’ six-monthly report 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock – Executive Director – Children’s 
Services 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. These reports outline the delivery of adoption services and outcomes for 

children. They relate to pledge 3 of the Corporate Parenting Strategy: ‘We will 

work to achieve permanence and keep children safe’. The reports highlight 

that there have been positive outcomes and work in Cheshire East between 

April 2021– March 2022 for children with a plan of adoption. There are two 

reports: 

1.2. The Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report – this report 
outlines the delivery of adoption services by the Regional Adoption Agency 
(RAA) during the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. This report fulfils 
the obligations in Adoption National Minimum Standards (2011) and Adoption 
Service Statutory Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report 
to the “executive side” of the local authority (LA).  

1.3. This report sets out the number of children made subject to: 

 Should be Placed for Adoption (SHOBPA) Decisions 

 Placement Orders 

 change of plans 

 placed for adoption 

 adopted, during the period.   

The report also details the range of adoption support services provided. 

1.4. The report also provides detail on recruitment and marketing activity during 
the period as well as training delivery.  

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

1.5. The Adoptions Panel Chairs’ Six Monthly Report – this report outlines the 
operation of the adoption panel over the period 1 October 2021 – 31 March 
2022, including panel membership, panel member appraisal, annual panel 
training, cases considered and timescales, quality of reports and feedback 
from attendees.  

1.6. This report is written by the Independent Panel chairs and provides 
recommendations to improve the operation of panel and therefore outcomes 
for children and the experience of panel attendees.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the contents of the Adoption Counts Adoption Service annual 

report, and the Adoption Panel Chairs’ six monthly report.  

 Provide support and challenge in respect of the reports 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the Children and 

Families Committee and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local 

issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 

3.2. The Corporate Parenting Committee needs to be able to scrutinise and 

challenge performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and young 

people and care leavers. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None, this is an update report.  

 

5. Background 

5.1. Adoption Counts has responsibility to discharge Cheshire East’s 

responsibilities as an Adoption Agency. The working relationship between the 

local authority and the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) has been 

fundamental to the success so far of the partnership working and has been 

embedded at all levels. 

5.2. The Adoption Service annual report highlights there have been positive 

outcomes for children and productive work in Cheshire East between April 

2021– March 2022 for children with a plan of adoption.  

 

5.3. The performance data evidences that children have been matched, placed, 

and adopted in a timely manner with a number of children joining their 

permanent families within or under the recommended thresholds.  17 children 

were placed during the period with 9 children within the A2 t
[...]
 poor education and training, health, 

safeguarding and transition into adulthood; the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy prioritises these areas. Adoption Support services offers support 

to families to enable them to stay together.  

 

7.7. Rural Communities 

7.7.1. All communities are affected by the contents of this report and it is 

necessary to strategically plan the delivery of services to serve all 

communities. 

7.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

7.8.1. The contents of this report have implications for cared for children and care 

leavers, who are some of Cheshire East’s most vulnerable children, which 

are outlined fully in the reports. 

7.9. Public Health 

7.9.1. The impact of Covid-19 is well documented within this report. 

7.10. Climate Change 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

7.10.1. There are no climate change implications within the reports.  

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Booth Operations Manager 
Nicola.booth@adoptioncounts.org.uk 
 
Kristen Roberts Operations Manager 
Kristen.roberts@adoptioncounts.org.uk 
 

Appendices: Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report 2021-22 
Adoption Panel Chairs’ Six Monthly Report October 2021- 
March 2022 

Background Papers: None 

  

 

Page 15

mailto:Nicola.booth@adoptioncounts.org.uk
mailto:Kristen.roberts@adoptioncounts.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Council  

 

Adoption Service – Annual Report  

1 April 2021 – 31 March 2022 

 

  

.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 17



Page 2 of 35 

1. Introduction and Purpose of the Report 

This report fulfils the obligations in Adoption National Minimum Standards (2011) and 

Adoption Service Statutory Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report 

to the “executive side” of the local authority. This has guided the structure and 

information set out in the report below. 

 

It is important to note that data and information within this report is accurate as of 31 

March 2022. Plans for children are dynamic and develop every day and the picture will 

have changed at the point that this report is read. 

 

2. Working with Cheshire East Council  

Since going live, Adoption Counts has had responsibility to discharge Cheshire East’s 

responsibilities as an Adoption Agency. The working relationship between the LA and 

the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) has been fundamental to the success so far of 

the partnership working and has been embedded at all levels. The Director of 

Children’s Social Care sits as a member of the Adoption Counts Board.  The Head of 

Service with a link to adoption is invited to attend the quarterly operations group 

meetings.  These provide an important opportunity for operational issues to be raised 

and shared with equivalent managers from the other partner LAs and with the senior 

managers in the RAA. There is a shared ownership of the agenda and a range of 

issues are discussed with very positive communication and outcomes as a result.  

The Operations Manager linked to Cheshire East is in regular contact with the Head of 

Service linked to adoption to discuss performance over the period and any issues or 

themes that may be arising.  This is very much a two-way dialogue, with Cheshire East 

ensuring that the RAA is fulfilling its responsibilities as well as the RAA being able to 

offer feedback to the LA about any emerging themes or issues in care planning or 

working together.   

The Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers, the Head of Service for 

CIN/CP and the Service Manager for Cared for Children attend the monthly Adoption 

Counts tracking meetings and are active participants. The tracking meetings are an 

opportunity for scrutiny and performance management following the whole cohort of 

Cheshire East children where there is or may be a plan of adoption including: 

 Children now adopted to ensure that life story books and later life letters are 

[...]
y 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Corporate Parenting Q2 score card 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report sets out the performance for corporate parenting for quarter 2 of 

2022-23 (1 July 2022 – 30 September 2022).  The Corporate Parenting 

Committee is asked to note the performance for quarter 2 and to provide 

support and challenge in relation to performance in relation to cared for 

children and care leavers. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an overview of quarter 2 performance for children and 

families services for the relevant indicators for the reporting year of 2022-23   

3. Recommendations 

3.1.     The Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

3.2 note the performance of children’s services for quarter 2. 

 

3.3 provide scrutiny in relation to performance in relation to cared for children 

and care leavers. 

 

 

 

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. One of the key areas of focus for the Corporate Parenting Committee is to 

review performance and scrutinise the effectiveness of services for cared 

for children and young people and care leavers. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable 

 

6. Background 

6.1. This quarterly report provides the committee with an overview of 

performance across cared for children and care leaver’s service. This report 

relates to quarter 2 of 2022-23 (1 July 2022 – 30 September 2022).  

6.2. The following indicators have been highlighted for consideration 

7. Briefing information 

 

7.1 Cheshire East Council were responsible for 540 cared for children at the 

end of quarter 2.  The cared for children population changes daily as 

children enter and leave care. Children cease to be cared for due to several 

reasons, these include turning 18, returning to their birth fami
[...]

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Corporate Parenting Committee Name Change
	6 Adoption Counts -  Adoption Service Annual Report and Adoption Panel Chairs Six-monthly Report
	Appendix - Adoption Counts

	7 Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2021-22
	8 Corporate Parenting Q2 Scorecard 2022/23
	Appendix Q2 Scorecard




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 10th January, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Holland, D Jefferay and 
B Puddicombe 

 
ALSO PRESENT 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Annie Britton, Lead Participation Worker - Youth Support Service  
Nicola Booth, Operations Manager – Adoption Counts 
Alice Taylor, Adoption Counts 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bailey, Cllr Barber, Cllr Butterill and Cllr 
Handley. Cllr Puddicombe attended as a substitute.  
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

59 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL)  
 
A Christmas lunch event for Care Leavers had taken place on 22 
December 2022 with positive feedback received. Attendees were in 
support of it being an annual event. 
 
The committee were reminded that they were welcome to attend a 
meeting of the Shadow Committee and that this could be arranged through 
the Corporate Parenting Committee Chair.  



 
60 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE NAME CHANGE  

 
The committee received the report which recommended a name change 
for the Corporate Parenting Committee to reflect the wishes of cared for 
children and care leavers who had asked for professionals to simplify the 
language that is used when working with them or making decisions about 
them. 
 
It was noted that the term ‘Corporate Parent’ was a statutory term that 
would remain so would still be referred to in some contexts. 
 
A report would go to the Children and Families Committee for 
endorsement before the Constitution would be updated to reflect the 
change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the name of the Corporate Parenting Committee is changed to the 
Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee in response to feedback 
from care experienced children and young people. 
 

61 ADOPTION COUNTS -  ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ADOPTION PANEL CHAIRS SIX-MONTHLY REPORT  
 
The committee received the report which outlined the delivery of adoption 
services and outcomes for children. 
 
There was a concern around court delays, some of which appeared to be 
due to delays in receiving medical reports. It was noted that Cheshire East 
was one of the highest performing local authorities for timeliness but that 
the team were aware of these delays and were focused on ensuring they 
were reduced. 
 
A query was raised regarding funding for the educational psychology 
service and whether the funding would continue. The committee were 
advised that the team were not aware of any reason as to why it would not 
continue but that this could not be confirmed until agreed by the board.  
 
It was noted that there had been a fall in adoption applications nationally 
and a query was raised as to whether this was expected to worsen due to 
the cost of living crisis. The committee were advised that this was difficult 
to predict but that Adoption Counts had still seen good engagement and 
would regularly review the situation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Committee: 
 



1. Note the contents of the Adoption Counts Adoption Service annual 
report, and the Adoption Panel Chairs six monthly report. 

2. Provide support and challenge in respect of the reports. 
 

62 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the Independent Reviewing Officers Annual 
Report for the period 2021 – 2022. 
 
A query was raised as to whether there were enough Independent 
Reviewing Officers (IROs). The committee were advised that the team 
were stretched sometimes at various points throughout the year but that 
the IROs were good at managing their time. It was raised that sometimes 
the IRO reports were not received at the Fostering Panel and the 
committee were advised that this would be looked into going forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

63 CORPORATE PARENTING Q2 SCORECARD 2022/23  
 
The committee received the Corporate Parenting scorecard for quarter 2 
of 2022 – 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 15:37 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 

 
 


